## Resolution 2023-09 STATE OF MICHIGAN COUNTY OF CLINTON Name of local unit: <u>City of Ovid</u>

## <u>RESOLUTION APPROVING AMENDMENT TO CLINTON COUNTY SOLID WASTE</u> <u>MANAGEMENT PLAN</u>

At a regular meeting of the <u>Ovid City Council</u> held in <u>Ovid</u>, Michigan on <u>October 9</u>, 2023, at 7:00 pm.

PRESENT: L. Ordiway, L. Perrien, M. Olger, M. Lasher, E. Brown, M. Perrien, E. Starn

## ABSENT: None

The following resolution was offered by <u>L. Perrien</u> and supported by <u>M. Perrien</u>:

WHEREAS, Clinton County ("County") has adopted a Solid Waste Management Plan ("Plan") under the authority of 1994 PA 451, Part 115 ("Part 115") as amended; and

WHEREAS, Part 115 requires the Plan to be periodically updated in light of changing circumstances; and

**WHEREAS,** on August 29, 2023, the Clinton County Board of Commissioners adopted a Plan Amendment in Resolution 2023-16; and

**WHEREAS,** Part 115 requires review and approval of the Plan Amendment by at least 67% of the municipalities located within Clinton County; and

 City of Ovid

 WHEREAS, the \_\_\_\_\_\_\_ has reviewed the Plan Amendment and finds that it

 promotes and protects the solid waste needs and interests of the citizens living therein;

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** that the <u>City of Ovid Council</u> approves the proposed Plan Amendment to the Clinton County Solid Waste Management Plan.

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED** that a copy of this resolution shall be forwarded to the Clinton County Department of Waste Management at 100 East State Street, Suite 1500, St. Johns, MI 48879 and may be included as a matter of record in the Appendix of the Solid Waste Management Plan or its Plan Amendment.

YEAS: L. Ordiway, L. Perrien, M. Olger, M. Lasher, E. Brown, M. Perrien, E. Starn

NAYS:\_\_\_\_\_

**RESOLUTION ADOPTED**